representing approximately 86% of the issued share capital of OTAQ GL together with its subsidiaries.
Thereafter, OTAQ GL commenced a drag along process pursuant to Article 30 of OTAQ GL’s articles of
association to acquire the remaining approximately 14% of OTAQ GL’s shares from other Sellers (Dragged

3

Shareholders). In due course (but before the General Meeting) an agreement will be entered into between the
Company and the Dragged Shareholders to acquire those remaining OTAQ GL shares. The consideration
payable under the Acquisition is to be satisfied by the issue to the Sellers of the Consideration Shares. As the
Acquisition constitutes a Reverse Takeover, the Standard Listing of the Ordinary Shares was suspended by
the FCA on 12 February 2020 pending the Company publishing a prospectus in relation to Admission. The
Acquisition is expected to complete on 31 March 2020.

Major shareholders (over 3%)
of the Company before and
immediately following the issue
of the New Ordinary Shares Name of Shareholder

Ordinary
Shares held

post
consolidation

% of issued
existing
issued

Ordinary
Share capital

Ordinary
Shares held at

Admission

% of issued
Share capital
at Admission

(Note 6)

Harry & Anita Hyman (Note 1
and 2) 281,111 4.39% 759,551 2.49%
Paul & Philippa Curtis (Note 3) 501,731 7.84% 720,887 2.36%
Euroblue Investments (Note 5) — — 4,038,732 13.22%
Jarvis Investment Management
(EO) 329,680 5.15% 329,680 1.08%
Canaccord Genuity Group Inc 600,000 9.37% 1,950,000 6.38%
Livingbridge VC LLP 600,000 9.37% 600,000 1.96%
David Evans 396,200 6.19% 1,486,762 4.87%
Andrew Headley 383,500 5.99% 383,500 1.26%
Harald Rotsch 0.00% 2,113,290 6.92%
David and Vivien Poutney
(Note 4) — — 1,617,246 5.29%

Note 1 – includes 10,000 Ordinary Shares held by Anita Hyman (Harry Hyman’s wife) and 109,578 Ordinary
Shares held by Nexus Central Management Services Ltd a company controlled by Harry Hyman.
Note 2 – excludes warrants to acquire 80,000 Ordinary Shares held by Harry Hyman.
Note 3 – at Admission 284,000 Ordinary Shares are held by Paul Curtis and 436,887 Ordinary Shares are
held by Philippa Curtis.
Note 4 – at Admission 631,044 Ordinary Shares are held by David Poutney and 986,202 Ordinary Shares are
held by Vivien Poutney. David Poutney is an associate of Dowgate.
Note 5 – Euroblue Investments is controlled by Mr Nigel Wray.

[…]

9. The Unaudited Interim Financial Information, set out in Section B of Part 11 of this Document, includes the financial performance of

OTAQ Offshore for the six-month period ended 30 September 2019 and of OTAQ Connectors from acquisition on 29 April 2019 to
30 September 2019.

124

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NETASSET STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group has been prepared by the
Directors on the basis of the notes set out below, to show the effect of the Acquisition and Placing on the
net assets of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2019.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Enlarged Group’s actual
financial position either prior to or following re-admission.

Net Assets of the
Company as at
30 June 2019

Net Assets of the
Existing OTAQ

Group as at
30 September

2019 Adj Adj

Pro forma Net
Assets of the

Enlarged Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment — 1,668 — — 1,668
Goodwill — 1,031 — — 1,031
Intangible assets — 992 — — 992

— 3,691 — — 3,691

Current assets
Inventories — 590 — — 590
Trade and other receivables 5 733 — — 738
Cash and cash equivalents 2,841 1,152 500 (537) 3,956

2,846 2,475 500 (537) 5,284

Total assets 2,846 6,166 500 (537) 8,975

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (13) (1,760) — 51 (1,722)
Financial liabilities — (460) — 460 —

(13) (2,220) — 511 (1,722)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred payment for acquisition — (542) — — (542)
Deferred tax — (90) — — (90)

— (632) — — (632)

Total liabilities (13) (2,852) — 511 (2,354)

Net assets 2,833 3,314 500 (26) 6,621

—————
Notes:
1. The net assets of the Company have been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s audited accounts for the year ended

30 June 2019, incorporated by reference in Section 2.13 of Part 14 of this Document.
2. The net assets of the Existing OTAQ Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the Unaudited Interim Financial

Information as at 30 September 2019 as set out in Section B of Part 11 of this Document.
3. The gross placing proceeds of the Placing are approximately £1.5 million. Expenses are £1.0 m. Net placing proceeds are therefore

approximately £0.5 million.

[…]

Companies Act or a person who is or was a trustee of a retirement benefits scheme or of
another trust in which a Director, other officer or employee or former employee is or has been
interested, indemnifying him against any liability for negligence, default, breach of duty or
breach of trust or any other liability which may lawfully be insured against by the Company.

5.3.4 For the purposes of paragraphs 5.3.1 and 5.3.3 above, the terms “Director” or “officer” shall
include any former Director or other officer of the Company (but not any current or former
auditor).

151

6. SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

6.1 Other than the shareholdings of Directors and connected persons which are set out in paragraph 17.3
of Part 14 of this Document, the Company is aware that the following persons have at the date of this
Document an interest in, or will following Admission, be interested in, three (3) per cent. or more of
the issued Ordinary Share capital of the Company:

over 3%

Ordinary
Shares held

post
consolidation

% of issued
existing

issued share
capital

Consideration
Shares

(Note 1)

Placing
Shares

(Note 2)

Ordinary
Shares held at

Admission

% of issued
share capital
at Admission

(Note 8)

Harry & Anita Hyman (Note 3
and 4) 281,111 4.39% 417,440 61,000 759,551 2.49%
Paul & Philippa Curtis (Note 5) 501,731 7.84% 219,156 0 720,887 2.36%
Euroblue Investments (Note 7) — — 4,038,732 0 4,038,732 13.22%
Jarvis Investment Management
(EO) 329,680 5.15% 0 329,680 1.08%
Canaccord Genuity Group Inc 600,000 9.37% 1,350,000 0 1,950,000 6.38%
Livingbridge VC LLP 600,000 9.37% 0 0 600,000 1.96%
David Evans 396,200 6.19% 1,090,562 0 1,486,762 4.87%
Andrew Headley 383,500 5.99% 0 383,500 1.26%
Harald Rotsch 0.00% 2,113,290 0 2,113,290 6.92%
David and Vivien Poutney
(Note 6) — — 1,549,746 67,500 1,617,246 5.29%

—————
Note 1 – shows the number of Consideration Shares
Note 2 – shows the participation in the Placing
Note 3 – at Admission includes 10,000 Ordinary Shares held by Anita Hyman (Harry Hyman’s wife) and 109,578 Shares held by Nexus
Central Management Services Ltd a company controlled by Harry Hyman.
Note 4 – excludes warrants to subscribe for 80,000 Ordinary Shares.
Note 5 – at Admission 284,000 Ordinary Shares are held by Paul Curtis and 436,887 Ordinary Shares are held by Philippa Curtis.
Note 6 – at Admission 563,544 Ordinary Shares are held by David Poutney and 986,202 Ordinary Shares are held by Vivien Poutney.

[…]

Each of the NEDs will enter into a letter of appointment on Admission in respect of their
appointments as non-executive directors of the Company.

Alexander Hambro’s existing letter of appointment will be terminated at Admission and will enter into
a new appointment letter. He will be paid £30,000 per annum pursuant to the terms of his letter of
appointment.

Sarah Gills’ existing letter of appointment will be terminated at Admission and will enter into a new
appointment letter. She will be paid £30,000 per annum pursuant to the terms of her letter of
appointment.

George Watt will be paid £30,000 per annum pursuant to the terms of his letter of appointment.

Each of the NEDs’ letters of appointment will be governed by English Law.

Interests of the Directors and the Proposed Directors

The interests of the Directors and the Proposed Directors in the share capital of the Company at the
date of this Document and immediately following Admission are as follows:

Directors

Ordinary
Shares held

post
consolidation

% of issued
existing

issued share
capital

Consideration
Shares

(Note 1)

Placing
Shares

(Note 2)

Ordinary
Shares held at

Admission

% of issued
share capital
at Admission

(Note 7)

Harry Hyman
(Note 3 and 4) 281,111 4.39% 417,440 61,000 759,551 2.49%
Rodger Sargent (Note 4) 171,111 2.67% 605,288 — 776,399 2.54%
Alex Hambro
(Note 4) 96,666 1.51% — 0 96,666 0.32%
Sarah Gills (Note 4) 111,111 1.74% 234,810 0 345,921 1.13%
Phil Newby
(Note 5 and 6) — — 516,582 0 516,582 1.69%
Simon Walters — — — — — 0.00%
George Watt — — — 50,000 50,000 0.16%

—————
Note 1 – shows the number of Consideration Shares that the Director and his / her associates will receive.
Note 2 – shows the participation of the Director in the Placing.
Note 3 – at Admission includes 10,000 Ordinary Shares held by Anita Hyman (Harry Hyman’s wife) and 109,578 Ordinary Shares held
by Nexus Central Management Services Ltd a company controlled by Harry Hyman.
Note 4 – excludes warrants to acquire 80,000 Ordinary Shares.
Note 5 – at Admission includes 349,607 Ordinary Shares held by Diane Newby (Phil Newby’s wife)
Note 6 – excludes OTAQ Share Options held by Phil Newby which if exercised would result in the issue of a further 1,043,400 Ordinary